
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Andrea Tomlinson     
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 

E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors : G McGill (Chair), S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, 

D Green, J Harris, M Hayes, D Quinn, S Thorpe, D Vernon 
and M Walsh 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Planning Control Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil 

 

Public Document Pack

https://councilstream.com/burycouncil


AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH JUNE 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 28th June 2022 are attached. 

 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 108) 
 
Reports attached. 

 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 109 - 120) 
 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached. 
 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 121 - 128) 
 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached. 
 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 28 June 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, D Green, J Harris, 
D Quinn, S Thorpe, D Vernon and M Walsh 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

5 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor M Hayes 
 

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M Hayes. 

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 31ST MAY 2022  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 31st May 2022 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  

 
PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 67586 and 
68286. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and objectors in respect of applications 
submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted with an additional condition for the installation of a 
EV charging point and subject to the conditions included:-  

 
11 Highfield Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3AW 

Change of use of existing residential dwelling (Class C3) to residential institution (Class C2) 
with associated internal and external alterations 
 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance  

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any  
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included:-   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 28 June 2022  

 
 

 

2 

Cosalea, Walshaw Park House, Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 1PY 
Variation of conditions following approval of applications 63857 & 66758 to change existing 
opening hours; Condition 5 - Extension to existing opening hours requested; Monday - 
Thursday 07:30 - 11:00pm Friday 07:30 - 00.00 Saturday 08:00 - 00:00 Sunday 08:00 - 
11:30pm  

 
PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.34pm) 

 
 

Page 4



Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 26 July 2022

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.

Policy: Identified in each case.

Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:
The elimination of discrimin
[...]
 and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
2. Certificates relating to the ownership.
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
4. Responses from Consultees.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



1  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom and Tottington -
Ramsbottom

App No.  66947

 Location: Land to east of M66 motorway, connecting Rochdale Road, Edenfield to
Woodgate Hill WTW Compound, Bury

 Proposal: Proposed works for and use of replacement section of aqueduct, including
earthworks and ancillary infrastructure including: new valve house
buildings and kiosk with permanent vehicular access provision; installation
of tunnel shafts and open cut connection areas within a temporary
construction compound, to include site access, storage areas, plant and
machinery, drainage infrastructure and a residents' parking area. In
addition, mine grouting works, to facilitate main tunnelling works.

 Recommendation: Minded to Approve  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - East App No.  67965

 Location: East Lancs Paper site, land between Cockclod Street/Cunliffe
Street/Howard Street/Pollitt Street, Radcliffe Manchester, M26 9PG

 Proposal: Residential development of 27 no. houses and apartments with car
parking, landscaped areas and associated works

 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: Y

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
Item   1 

 
Applicant:  United Utilities 
 
Location: Land to east of M66 motorway, connecting Rochdale Road, Edenfield to Woodgate 

Hill WTW Compound, Bury 
 

Proposal: Proposed works for and use of replacement section of aqueduct, including 
earthworks and ancillary infrastructure including: new valve house buildings and 
kiosk with permanent vehicular access provision; installation of tunnel shafts and 
open cut connection areas within a temporary construction compound, to include site 
access, storage areas, plant and machinery, drainage infrastructure and a residents' 
parking area. In addition, mine grouting works, to facilitate main tunnelling works. 

 
Application Ref:   66947/Full Target Date:  30/07/2021 
 
Recommendation: Minded to Approve 
 
This application is presented to the Committee as an application that has been 
submitted in accordance with Directive 2011/92/EU of the European Parliament and of 
the Council of 13 December 2011 on the assessment of the effects of certain public 
and private projects on the environment and the Town & Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
The Recommendation is Minded to Approve subject to referral to the Secretary of 
Sate for consideration and completion of s106 legal agreement in relation to Bio-
diversity net Gain, ensuring public access to land / car parking and provisions 
relating to pedestrian access. 
 
Description 
Overview 
The application forms part of the overarching development of the Haweswater Aqueduct 
Resilience Programme (HARP), which involves the replacement of 6 underground tunnel 
sections of the 110 kilometre Haweswater Aqueduct that runs from Haweswater in the Lake 
District to Bury as part of the fresh water provision for Greater Manchester. The 
Haweswater Aqueduct carries water from the Haweswater Reservoir to a water treatment 
works near K
[...]
ght Acknowledgement: Use of Ordnance Survey map data sanctioned by the controller of H.M. Stationery Office. OS Licence Number 100019326. Crown copyright reserved. Unauthorised production infringes copyright

SCALE

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET SIZE

REVISION

1 HS SP SP FIRST DRAFT

UNITED UTILITIES WATER LIMITED
HAWESWATER AQUEDUCT RESILIENCE PROGRAMME

COMPOUND JUNCTION ACCESS DETAILS
WOODGATE HILL WTW COMPOUND

A31:1000

OCT 2021

1BMBC-HW-APP-004-11_01 

VERSION DATEAUTH CHKD REVD REASON FOR ISSUE

Legend

EW

S

N

500 100 150 200 250
metres

PROPOSED KERB

VISIBILITY SPLAY (INCLUDING VEGETATION CLEARANCE WHERE NECESSARY)

EXISTING LIGHTING COLUMN TO BE RELOCATED

EXISTING STONE WALL TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN ACCESS

EXISTING KERB TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN FOOTWAY

UNCONTROLLED CROSSING TACTILE PAVEMENT

P
age 58



Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   2 

 
Applicant:  Great Places Housing Group 
 
Location: East Lancs Paper site, land between Cockclod Street/Cunliffe Street/Howard 

Street/Pollitt Street, Radcliffe Manchester, M26 9PG 
 

Proposal: Residential development of 27 no. houses and apartments with car parking, 
landscaped areas and associated works 

 
Application Ref:   67965/Full Target Date:  20/04/2022 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application site extends to approximately 1.78 acres (0.72 ha) and was formerly part of 
the site of the former East Lancashire Paper Mill, which has now been demolished. 
 
The site presently consists of connecting highways and an area of grassland, which is 
bounded by terraced residential properties which either back on to or front on to the area. 
  
The site includes several distinct areas including areas with grass, trees and 
the remains of a car park accessed from Rectory Lane. The site is generally level. 
 
The northern area of the site bound by 4 streets, Spring Lane, Cock Clod Street, Cunliffe 
Street & Pollitt Street. Palisade fencing bounds large potions of this ar
[...]
t 
before any work commences

• This drawing shall not be scaled to ascertain any 
dimensions. Work to figured dimensions only.

• This drawing shall not be reproduced without express 
written permission from AEW.

• Title overlay drawings and ownership boundaries are 
produced using all reasonable endeavors. AEW cannot 
be responsible for the accuracy or scale discrepancy of 
base plans supplied to them.

• All works are to be undertaken in accordance with 
Building Regulations and the latest British Standards.

• All proprietary materials and products are to be used 
strictly in accordance with the manufacturers 
recommendations. 

This drawing contains the following model files: -

CDM 2015

Unless noted below, all known hazards have been 
highlighted on the drawing:

Client notified of duties:

Principal Designer:

a
e

w
 a

rc
h

it
e

c
ts

0
1

6
1

 2
1

4
 4

3
7

0
w

w
w

.a
e

w
a

rc
h

it
e

c
ts

.c
o

m

         @ A1

NOTES

P
0

3

As indicated

Great Places Housing Group

ELPM Island Site - Apartment Builiding

Proposed Apartment Elevations

For Information

Developed Design

1
2

2
1

6
-A

E
W

-X
X

-X
X

-D
R

-A
-0

5
2

5

DS

BR

S2

25.11.21

12XXX-AEW-XX-XX-M3-A-0001

December 2020

CPC

Scale @  1 : 100

Proposed East Elevation

Scale @  1 : 100

Proposed North Elevation

Scale @  1 : 100

Proposed South Elevation

Scale @  1 : 100

Proposed West Elevation

Rev Date Description Drawn
by

Checked
By

P01 25/10/21 Issued For Client Feedback &
Costing

DS BR

P02 25/11/21 Planning Submission DS BR

P03 30/05/22 Minor ammendment to entrance
canopy and window fenestration
to south elevation. Alterations to
canopy following fire engineer
feedback

DAL DS

0 5m

Scale @ 1:100

4321

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



BURY COUNCIL

DEPARTMENT FOR BUSINESS, GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

26 July 2022

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 95



Item:1 Land to east of M66 motorway, connecting Rochdale Road, Edenfield to
Woodgate Hill WTW Compound, Bury  Application No.  66947
Proposed works for and use of replacement section of aqueduct,
including earthworks and ancillary infrastructure including: new valve
house buildings and kiosk with permanent vehicular access provision;
installation of tunnel shafts and open cut connection areas within a
temporary construction compound, to include site access, storage areas,
plant and machinery, drainage infrastructure and a residents' parking
area. In addition, mine grouting works, to facilitate main tunnelling
works.

Highways issues - The scheme provides a crossing point across the Castle Hill
Road temporary construction access to ensure pedestrian access can be maintained
along Castle Hill Road.  A small car park would be provided if required off Castle Hill
Road on the applicant's adjacent land, to be used by residents who have had parking
displaced as a result of the proposed development. The scheme also provides a
temporary relocated pedestrian refuge on Rochdale Old Road whilst the works are
undertaken to allow construction vehicles to make the turn into Castle Hill Road.  The
temporary pedestrian refuge will be removed and then reinstated in its original
location upon completion of the proposed works.  These would all be delivered
through a legal agreement. The applicant is offering and it is accepted that an
Extraordinary agreement under s59 of the Highways Act 1980 would be undertaken
and this is drafted. This would provide for a secured bonded fund to draw upon
should works be required through the implementation of the scheme to public
highways.

Conditions
The full list of conditions is provided below:

1. The development must be begun not later than five years beginning with the date
of this permission.
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

2. This decision relates to drawings numbered BMBC-HW-APP-004-01-01 0,
BMBC-HW-APP-004-01-02 1, BMBC-HW-APP-004-02 1,
BMBC
[...]
lation Orders.

The details subsequently approved shall be implemented to an agreed programme.
Reason. To ensure good highway and secure a safe access to the site in terms of
highway safety and the flow of traffic in the interests of highway safety pursuant to
Bury Unitary Development Plan Policies EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and
HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular Conflict.

Page 104



Item:2 East Lancs Paper site, land between Cockclod Street/Cunliffe
Street/Howard Street/Pollitt Street, Radcliffe Manchester, M26 9PG
Application No.  67965
Residential development of 27 no. houses and apartments with car parking,
landscaped areas and associated works

The Development Manager recommended a site visit prior to the Planning Control
Committee meeting.

Conditions

Condition 5 amended to read:
The construction of dwellings shall not commence unless and until a scheme for EV
chargepoints (minimum 7kW*) has been submitted to and approved by the Local
Planning Authority.  The approved scheme only shall thereafter be implemented and
the EV chargepints maintained.

*Mode 3, 7kW (32A) single phase, or 22kW (32A) three phase, and for 50kW Mode 4
rapid charging may be required. British Standard BS EN 61851-1:2011 to be used
(note this version is due to be replaced by BS EN 61851-1:2019 on 5 July 2022).
Reason.  This is to secure the satisfactory development of the site in terms of human
health, controlled waters and the wider environment and pursuant to the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Condition 9 amended to read:
The construction of the dwellings shall not commence unless and until
details/samples of the materials to be used in the external elevations, together with
details of their manufacturer, type/colour and size, shall be submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Only the approved materials shall be used
for the construction of the development.
Reason. No material samples have been submitted and are required in the interests
of visual amenity and
[...]
GHICDJJ

�K�'L
 ����� ��	
�	��������#
��"�(��
����$�����������$����
�&�����
��$��
�����
 $�
���������$����
�&���������%
 ������ ����������	�����
�����$���� ��� ���
�
&��� �����
�	�$� ���
�	��������$����������$���	�
��	�
��$�#��&�$��
��� ���������
���
 $��������������$����
�&������������� �%
 �"������������	�
��$�#��
$�	&�		�$��

MNOPQRSTUN

(VW�X!�YZ��

�

�

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2022
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1
	964e1297-c06a-4db8-aad4-d2202e392e70.pdf
	6752cd61-cdaf-4ae6-aa76-04d8e13252b3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	6G


	87ea9c37-777e-471b-a0ec-979d5f94755d.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	BMBC-HW-APP-004-05_01


	15a162d0-ad92-4a9c-b084-fe73adf0bd47.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	BMBC-HW-APP-004-05_02


	f177b80f-0cf5-4da8-ae2b-2e1400f104b2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	BMBC-HW-APP-004-09




	Item 2 Final report
	Photos
	PLANS COMBINED_1
	Sheets
	0511 - Location Plan

	46c7a5a2-785e-4097-ba66-36d03d220cec.pdf
	Sheets
	0515 - Street Elevations - Proposed


	6378b93a-bd22-48b3-b65a-631b66fd88fb.pdf
	Sheets
	0518 - Proposed Site Plan - Amenity Provision


	a2ad90ae-0c1d-4b60-8529-d9540c09d49c.pdf
	Sheets
	0521 - House Type 2 - 4B6P


	a555a6f0-cacf-4a32-bbc8-82d3926ed9da.pdf
	Sheets
	0520 - House Type 1 - 3B5P


	4bdf2035-2ccf-4662-a9d9-9c8766c0ec20.pdf
	Sheets
	0523 - Proposed Ground & First Floor Plans - Apartments


	1a7430cc-ca5a-4206-8f4d-168d1d962b49.pdf
	Sheets
	0524 - Proposed Second Floor & Roof Plan - Apartments


	f4e33964-a185-4f99-bbfe-773404a148dd.pdf
	Sheets
	0525 - Proposed Apartment Elevations



	Supplementary Agenda

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 26 July 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, D Green, J Harris, 
M Hayes, D Quinn, S Thorpe, D Vernon and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance:  Councillor C Birchmore 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

3 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
 None 

 

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor McGill declared a personal interest in Item 4 of the Agenda, Planning 
Applications, in relation to Planning Application number 66947 – as he lives in 
proximity to the site but far enough way for it not to be prejudicial. 

 
PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH JUNE 2022  

 
Delegated decision: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 June 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
applications for planning permission. 

 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 66947 
and 67965. 

 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and a ward Councillor in 

respect of applications submitted.  
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted 
 

Land to east of M66 motorway, connecting Rochdale Road, Edenfield to 
Woodgate Hill WTW Compound, Bury 



Planning Control Committee, 26 July 2022  

 
 

 

2 

Proposed works for and use of replacement section of aqueduct, including earthworks 
and ancillary infrastructure including: new valve house buildings and kiosk with 
permanent vehicular access provision; installation of tunnel shafts and open cut 

connection areas within a temporary construction compound, to include site access, 
storage areas, plant and machinery, drainage infrastructure and a residents' parking 

area. In addition, mine grouting works, to facilitate main tunnelling works. 
 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted with additional conditions for 

the installation of appropriate landscaping and the installation of a cycle store and 
subject to the conditions included:- 
 

East Lancs Paper site, land between Cockclod Street/Cunliffe Street/Howard 
Street/Pollitt Street, Radcliffe Manchester, M26 9PG 

Residential development of 27 no. houses and apartments with car parking, 
landscaped areas and associated works.  
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 

planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  

 
Delegated decision:  

 

That the report and appendices be noted. 
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 

planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 
Control Committee.  

 
Delegated decision:  

 

That the report and appendices be noted. 
 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.10 pm and ended at 8.10 pm) 

 
 


